

Present :- Smt Ratna Roy.(J.Code No. WB00914)
Additional District & Sessions Judge, First Court, Serampore. Hooghly.

S.T No. 13 (05) of 2023.
S.C No. 22 of 2023
CNR No. WBHG 05-000468-2023.

Order No. 14 dated 22.12.2025

Sole accused namely Apurba Mondal on C.B is present and files hazirah.

Ld P.P. in-charge as well as defense council are present in court.

One witness S.I Soumen Mukherjee is present.

He is examined as P.W No. 05 chief in full and cross examined in full and discharged.

On examination the rough sketch map of the P.O along with index is marked as Exhibit- P-3.

Accused persons stated that he will not adduce any evidence of D.W.

Fix for examination of the accused person u/s 313 of Cr.P.C.

Accused person be must present.

D.C. by me,